

# 22-1442

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

BRITTANY N. JONES, AKA BRITTANY N. FINCH,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

CATTARAUGUS-LITTLE VALLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO)

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

---

HODGSON RUSS LLP  
Patrick J. Hines, Esq.  
Alexandria N. Rowen, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*  
140 Pearl Street, Suite 100  
Buffalo New York 14202  
(716) 856-4000

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
JURISDICTIONAL COUNTERSTATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Material Substantive Facts .....	2
B.    Procedural History and Discovery .....	3
C.    Correcting Plaintiff’s Embellishment .....	5
D.    The Decision Appealed From .....	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
POINT I.    PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND THE DISTRICT HAS A RIGHT TO DISMISSAL .....	9
A.    Plaintiff’s claims were barred by the applicable statute of limitations when she commenced this action.....	9
B.    Plaintiff did not commence this action within the CVA revival window, and therefore her claims are not revived. ....	10
POINT II.    PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT ARE UNPRESERVED, AND WITHOUT MERIT. ....	12
A.    Plaintiff’s arguments concerning the interpretation or intent of CPLR § 214-g are unpreserved.....	12
B.    The text of CPLR § 214-g unambiguously established an exclusive revival window.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - cont'd**

	<u>PAGE</u>
C. Disallowing premature actions does not frustrate the CVA’s legislative purpose.....	18
POINT III. THERE IS NO EQUITABLE BASIS TO IGNORE THE DISTRICT’S DISPOSITIVE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE .....	20
A. The District had no obligation to file its summary judgment motion at the time most beneficial to Plaintiff’s strategic interests.....	21
B. There is no basis for equitable estoppel because the District did nothing to cause Plaintiff’s untimely filing. ....	26
i. The District did not cause Plaintiff to commence her action early.	
ii. The alleged statement by the District’s counsel did not occur, nor did it operate to deceive Plaintiff or waive any defense.	
C. None of the other alleged conduct by the District provides an equitable basis to ignore the District’s defense.....	29
D. Granting equitable relief would prejudice the District, and any absence of prejudice is not a sufficient basis for equitable relief. ....	31
E. Plaintiff is not without a remedy for her attorney’s mistakes.....	31
POINT IV. PLAINTIFF HAS ABANDONED HER APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DENYING HER AFFIRMATIVE MOTIONS.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Apple &amp; Eve, LLC v. Yantai N. Andre Juice Co., Ltd.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 226 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	24
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	13, 14
<i>Buttry v. Gen. Signal Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1488 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Carlson v. Northwell Health Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-09852, 2022 WL 1304453 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2022) .....	24
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Dillon v. Conway</i> , 642 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Doe v. Constant</i> , 354 F. App'x 543 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Endemann v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-00701, 2020 WL 5027241 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2020) .....	25
<i>Geiss v. Weinstein Company Holdings LLC</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	17, 18
<i>Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-09554-AKH (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2018) .....	18
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Hamilton v. Atlas Turner, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22, 23
<i>Knipe v. Skinner</i> , 999 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Kulzer v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 942 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939) .....	24
<i>Niles v. Nelson</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 13 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	9
<i>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</i> , 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Plon Realty Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	25
<i>Reddy v. CFTC</i> , 191 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Rein v. McCarthy</i> , 803 F. App'x 477 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	32
<i>Roeder v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	26, 27
<i>S.E.C. v. Amerindo Inv. Advisors</i> , 639 F. App'x 752 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Schreiber v. Friedman</i> , No. 15-cv-6861, 2017 WL 5564114 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	24
<i>Twersky v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> 579 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>XY Planning Network, LLC v. United States Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	15, 16
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>35 Park Ave. Corp. v. Campagna</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 813 (1979).....	14
<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 169 P.3d 559 (Cal. 2007).....	19
<i>Putter v. N. Shore Univ. Hosp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 548 (2006).....	26
<i>Regina Metropolitan Co., LLC v. NYSDHCR</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020).....	14, 18
<i>S.H. v. Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 205 A.D.3d 180 (2d Dep’t 2022).....	15, 18
<i>Simcuski v. Saeli</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 442 (1978).....	27
<i>Zumpano v. Quinn</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 666 (2006).....	26, 27, 28
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	21, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	6, 7, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Gen. Mun. Law § 50-i.....	9
CPLR § 208.....	9, 10
CPLR § 214-g .....	1, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 32
CPLR § 213(c) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1270 (4th ed. 2022).....	21
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) .....	15
Michael Mroziak, <i>Seven WNY judges among 45 statewide to hear thousands of expected Child Victims Act cases</i> , WBFO.ORG (Aug. 14, 2019, 4:27 AM).....	17
Vincent C. Alexander; Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons. Laws of New York Annotated, C.P.L.R. 214-g, 2019 .....	17
